

21-1778(L)

22-351(CON)

To Be Argued By:
MATTHEW D. PODOLSKY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 21-1778(L), 22-351(CON)



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—v.—

MICHAEL AVENATTI,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for the United States
of America.*

One St. Andrew's Plaza
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2200

MATTHEW D. PODOLSKY,
DANIEL C. RICHENTHAL,
ROBERT B. SOBELMAN,
DANIELLE R. SASSOON,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. The Government’s Case	3
1. Avenatti’s Financial Condition	3
2. Avenatti’s Initial Communications with Franklin	4
3. Avenatti’s Threats to Nike and Misrepresentations and Omissions to Franklin	7
a. The Initial Contacts with Nike	7
b. The March 19 Meeting	9
c. The March 20 Call	12
d. The March 21 Meeting	14
e. Avenatti’s Arrest	19
B. The Defense Case, Rule 29 and 33 Motions, and Verdict	20
C. The Sentencing	21
ARGUMENT:	
POINT I—Sufficient Evidence Supported the Convictions.	22
A. Applicable Law	22

	PAGE
1. Sufficiency of the Evidence Claims. . .	22
2. Extortion.	23
3. Honest Services Wire Fraud.	24
B. Discussion	25
1. The Evidence of Wrongfulness Was Sufficient	25
2. The Evidence of Intent to Defraud Was Sufficient	33
POINT II—The District Court Correctly Instructed the Jury	35
A. Relevant Facts	35
B. Applicable Law	41
C. Discussion	43
1. Judge Gardephe’s Jury Instructions Were Correct	43
2. Avenatti Cannot Show Prejudice	46
POINT III—The Restitution Order Should Be Affirmed	49
A. Applicable Law	49
B. Discussion	51

	PAGE
1. The District Court Was Authorized to Order Restitution.	51
2. Nike Was Entitled to Restitution	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010).	50, 51, 54, 56
<i>Fowlkes v. Ingraham</i> , 81 Cal. App. 2d 745 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1947) . .	44
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).	23
<i>Kolburn v. P.J. Walker Co.</i> , 101 P.2d 747 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1940).	43
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).	42, 46, 49
<i>Ross v. Ross</i> , 120 Cal. App. 2d 70 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1953) . .	44
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).	25

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Afriyie</i> , 27 F.4th 161 (2d Cir. 2022)	50, 56
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)	50, 56
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , No. S1 19 Cr. 373 (PGG), 2021 WL 2809919 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2021)	21
<i>United States v. Avenatti</i> , No. S1 19 Cr. 373 (PGG), 2022 WL 452385 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2022)	21
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United States v. Capo</i> , 817 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 880 F.2d 1550 (2d Cir. 1989)	41, 45
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	23, 29
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003)	41, 45
<i>United States v. Dalicandro</i> , 711 F. App'x 38 (2d Cir. 2017)	53
<i>United States v. Farrah</i> , No. 98 Cr. (AWT), 2000 WL 92349 (D. Conn. Jan. 5, 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 11 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2011).	31

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	42
<i>United States v. Gansman</i> , 657 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Gushlak</i> , 728 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2013)	53, 54
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 578 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>United States v. Hymas</i> , 584 F. App'x 361 (9th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 196 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Kozeny</i> , 667 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. Kuruzovich</i> , No. 09 Cr. 824 (DC), 2012 WL 1319805 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2012), <i>abated by</i> , 541 F. App'x 124 (2d Cir. 2013)	54, 57
<i>United States v. Landesman</i> , 17 F.4th 298 (2d Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	42

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996)	41
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 20 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. McDermott</i> , 245 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	23, 27
<i>United States v. Middlemiss</i> , 217 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008)	29, 33
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 481 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2007)	50
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	41
<i>United States v. Nektalov</i> , 461 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2006)	46
<i>United States v. Nouri</i> , 711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	25, 34
<i>United States v. Pickett</i> , 612 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2010)	52
<i>United States v. Qurashi</i> , 634 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2011)	49
<i>United States v. Rivernider</i> , 828 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016)	50, 53
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 783 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2015)	41
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 599 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2010)	22

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Skelly</i> , 442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006)	42
<i>United States v. Suriel</i> , 335 F. App'x 136 (2d Cir. 2009)	42
<i>United States v. Whab</i> , 355 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2004)	51
<i>United States v. White</i> , 552 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2009)	41
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004)	41, 43, 45
<i>United States v. Xue</i> , No. 16 Cr. 22 (JHS), 2021 WL 2433857 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2021)	56
<i>United States v. Zvi</i> , 168 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1999)	48
 <i>Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1951	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2)	54
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(b)(4)	50
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)	49
18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5)	50
18 U.S.C. § 875(d)	24
18 U.S.C. § 1343	25
